
 

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 529736 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3rd March, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Any 
items raised under Part 2 will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of the report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2009. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Aiming High for Disabled Children and their Families  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To recommend to Cabinet that Members be made aware of their duties under the 

DCSF Transformation of Services – ‘Aiming High for Disabled Children and their 
Families’, and endorse the proposals being put in place to take this forward. 
 

6. Local Education Authority (Post Compulsory Education Awards) Regulations 
1999 – Annual Determination  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 To consider whether the Council should make an annual determination in respect of 

its powers to make awards to students. 
 

7. The Development of an ICT Strategy  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 
 To consider the draft ICT Strategy for Cheshire East. 

 
 

8. Appointments to Category 1 Schedule of Outside Organisations  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
 To outline arrangements for making appointments to the Category 1 list of outside 

organisations, appointments to take effect from 1st April 2009. 
 

9. Progress Report   
 
 Item to follow 

 
10. Section 24 Applications for Consent  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
 To receive a report on a S24 Specific Consent issued under delegated powers since 

the last Cabinet meeting in respect of Brine Leas. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae, 
P Mason and B Silvester 
154 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

155 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members gave a general declaration of personal interest in respect of 
items on the agenda where an individual Member was a Member of the 
County Council, one of the Borough Councils or Parish Councils. 
 
Councillor D Brown declared a personal interest in minute number 161 – 
Key Decision CE58 and CE59, Development of Partnership Arrangements 
in Cheshire East due to being the Chairman of the LSP for Congleton.  
 
Councillors D Brown and R Domleo declared a personal interest in minute 
number 170 – Key decision CE61 Waste Treatment PFI Contact due to 
being shareholders of one of the companies.  
 
In accordance with the code of conduct they remained in the meeting 
during consideration of these items. 
 
 

156 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from Members of the public 
 

157 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2009 were approved as a 
correct record 
 

158 KEY DECISIONS CE45 AND CE46 BUDGET 2009 - 2010  

 
 Consideration was given to a report demonstrating the fact that 

Cheshire East Council had set a balanced budget for 2009/10 in 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



line with its corporate priorities, provided a summary view of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy in light of the Budget Setting 
proposals and informed Members of future financial pressures and 
risks. 

 
RESOLVED 

For the reasons set out in the report:- 
 

1. That the 2009/10 Budget as detailed in the report be recommended 
to Council for approval  

2. That the draft three-year Capital Programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12 
be recommended to Council for approval  

3. That a Band D Council Tax of £1,196.01 (1.14% increase, based on 
Crewe & Nantwich Band D for 2008/09 of £1,182.56) be 
recommended to Council for approval. 

4. That the view of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Chief 
Finance Officer), regarding the level of reserves held by the Council 
based on this budget, be noted  

5. That the Reserves Policy & Strategy be recommended to Council 
for approval. 

6. That the fees and charges be recommended to Council for approval 
with the exception of those prices for services and facilities where 
the setting of fees and charges is already delegated to other 
Committees, Panels or individuals, as indicated. 

7. That the 2009/10 Specific Grants (excluding DSG be agreed. 
8. That Portfolio Holders be authorised to agree any necessary 

amendment to particular grants within their area of responsibility in 
the light of further information received from Government 
Departments or other funding bodies. 

9. That the 2009/10 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £194.101m 
(including central expenditure of £26.179m) and incorporating the 
policy proposals be agreed. 

10. That the Children and Family Service Portfolio Holder be authorised 
to agree any necessary amendment to the DSG position in the light 
of further information received from DCSF and the actual balance 
brought forward from 2008/09. 

11. That the results of the Budget Consultation exercises undertaken by 
the Council be noted. 

12. That the Prudential Indicators for capital financing as detailed in 
Section 14 of the report be recommended to Council for approval. 

13. That the risk assessment be noted.  
 
 

159 KEY DECISION CE48 TRANSITIONAL COSTS UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to the outcome of the three quarter year review of 
Transitional Costs and an update on the review of Transitional Costs, spending 
levels and the various sources of funding.  
 
RESOLVED 

Page 2



For the reasons set out in the report:-  
 
That the outcome of the three quarter year review be noted  
 
 

160 KEY DECISION CE49 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL CORPORATE 

PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Council’s draft Corporate Plan 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report:-  
 
That Council be recommend to approve the Corporate Plan substantially in 
the form submitted. 
 

161 KEY DECISIONS CE58 AND CE59 DEVELOPMENT OF 

PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS IN CHESHIRE EAST  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the work that had been done on 
the development of partnership arrangements in Cheshire East and, in 
particular, the establishment of a Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) 
Executive Board and the agreement of boundaries for the Local Area 
Partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report:-  
 
 

1. That the establishment of an LSP Executive Board for Cheshire 
East comprising key statutory agencies and service providers be 
noted. 

2. That Council be represented on the Executive Board by the Chief 
Executive with the Leader acting as Chairman of the Board and 
Portfolio Holder acting as observer. 

3. That the position regarding the establishment of a thematic 
partnership structure supporting the Executive Board be noted. 

4. That the establishment of seven Local Area Partnerships based on the 
boundaries shown in the Appendix attached to the report be noted. 

5. That development of implementation arrangements for each Partnership to 
include terms of reference, membership etc be endorsed 

6. That the development of neighbourhood projects which will form the subject 
of a further report to Cabinet be noted. 

 
162 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2009 - 2010  

 
 Consideration was given to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2009/10 to 
2011/12 including the prudential indicators and limits required under Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 and the Annual Investment Strategy 2009/10 and 

Page 3



Annual Policy Statement on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for the redemption 
of debt 2009/10.  

  

RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report:- 
 
 That Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy and the MRP Statement for 2009/2010.  

 
 

163 CHESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FOSTERING SERVICE 

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF FOSTER CARERS  

 
Consideration was given to a report seeking agreement to increase 
fostering allowances. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report:-  
 
That the Fostering Allowances be increased to the Fostering Network 
recommended rate. 
 

164 SCHOOL FUNDING 2009 - 2010 TO 2010 - 2011  

 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to the school funding 
formula to be used in setting school budgets and the Scheme for 
Financing Schools for 2009/10 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report:-  
 
That the Cheshire County Council’s school funding formula and Scheme 
for Financing Schools for 2009/10 be approved for use in Cheshire East 
 

165 TRANSFORMING LEARNING COMMUNITIES: LOCALITY 

REVIEW FOR ALSAGER, CONGLETON, SANDBACH AND HOLMES 

CHAPEL  

 
Consideration was g
[...]
tter. 
2. That the Cheshire East Local Development Scheme come into effect 
from 18th February 2009 in accordance with Regulation 11(2)(a) of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2008. 

 
 

167 MODEL PUBLICATION SCHEME  

 
Consideration was given to a report recommending Members to adopt a 
new model publication scheme for principal councils issued by the 
Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report:-  

Page 5



 
That the model publication scheme for public authorities set out by the 
Information Commissioners Office in June 2008 be approved.  
 

168 SECTION 24 SCHEDULE OF CONSENTS  

 
Cabinet were informed that no delegated decisions had been made since 
the last meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That it be noted that no delegated decisions had been made since the last 
meeting of the Cabinet 
 

169 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the 
grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it.  
 
 

170 KEY DECISION CE61 WASTE TREATMENT PFI CONTRACT - 

FURTHER DESELECTION OF PARTICIPANTS  

 
Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report:-  
 
That Cheshire County Council be advised that Cheshire East Council 
supports the recommendations for deselection of solutions and 
Participants in the Waste Treatment PFI Contract as set out in Paragraph 
7.18 of the report 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 
 
Date of meeting: 3 March 2009 
Report of:  Director for People          
Title: Aiming High for Disabled Children and their Families 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend to Cabinet that Members be made 

aware of their duties under the DCSF Transformation of Services – ‘Aiming 
High for Disabled Children and their Families’, and endorse the proposals being 
put in place to take this forward. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To note the duties of the Local Authority in relation to services for disabled 

children and their families. 
2.2      To agree the governance and reporting arrangements in relation to the 
            Children’s Trust. 
2.3     To ensure that the strategic responsibility and implementation of the Aiming 

High for Disabled Children Vision and Strategy are considered within new 
structures for Services for Children and Families. 

2.4      To endorse all further work in progress 
2.5      To note the requirements for meeting the readiness criteria for 
           Short break provision and endorse the approaches being taken to meet them 
2.6      To note the process currently being undertaken to arrive at detailed proposals 

for the enhancement of short breaks within the budget available for 2009- 2011 
  
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 Subject to the designation of responsibilities within the new structure for 

Services for Children and Families there is likely to be a need to fund a two 
year post to ensure management of the implementation. It is legitimate to use 
the grant for this purpose. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The Authority will receive £347,812 as a new ring-fenced grant in 2009-10 to 

deliver enhanced quality and quantity of short-break provision. In 2010-11 this 
grant will be around £1.1Million. There will also be a small amount of capital 
funding (£167K in 2009-10 and £391K in 2010-11) to enable minor-
refurbishment o
[...]
Report of: John Weeks – Strategic Director - People 
Title: Local Education Authority (Post Compulsory Education 

Awards) Regulations 1999 – Annual Determination 
 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Local Education Authority (Post-Compulsory Education Awards) 

Regulations 1999 (S.I. 1999/229) require LEAs to make an annual 
determination in respect of their powers to make awards to students. The 
determination must be made before the start of the following financial year. The 
requirement to make an annual determination applies regardless of whether an 
LA has previously determined that it will not exercise its power to offer awards. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 The Cabinet is asked to approve that the Council does not take up the 

power to grant discretionary awards for the 2009/10 academic year. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 Cheshire County Council has already determined not to exercise the power to 

offer discretionary awards for the 2008/9 academic year. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1  No financial provision has been made to make discretionary awards in the 

2009/10 academic year either for a specific category or on appeal.  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Local Education Authority (Post Compulsory Education Awards) 

Regulations 1999 conferred revised powers on LEAs, should they wish to use 
it, to make discretionary awards to new FE and HE students. The LEA is 
required to determine each year by 31 March whether the power is to apply to 
them or not in the following academic year. If it does accept the powers it must 
then determine whether to exercise that power generally or only for certain 
groups or categories of students. If it determines not to accept the power, no 
provision for consideration of applications need be made. 

 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 If no annual determination is made, the authority is open to legal challenge.  

Agenda Item 6Page 11



 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 The effect on applicants remains unchanged since 2000/01 when it was first 

decided not to take up the discretionary powers and no new awards have been 
made since then. During this time, national schemes have developed to provide 
funding to various categories of post 16 students who would previously have 
looked to the local authority for support. No discretionary awards have been 
made since the academic year 2003/4 when existing students already in receipt 
of an award were funded from a residual fund to allow them to complete their 
course. 

 
8.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues 
 
8.1 If no annual determination is made by 31 March 2009, the authority is open to 

legal challenge. An annual determination will be required in subsequent years. 
 
9.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 No financial provision has been made to make discretionary awards in 

the 2009/10 academic year for a specific category or on appeal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Findlow 
Officer:Michelle Boden, Student Finance Manager 
Tel No:01244 972300 
Email:Michelle.Boden@cheshire.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:   Student Finance, Goldsmith House, 
Chester CH1 1SE                  
 
 

 
 

  

Page 12



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Date of meeting: 

 
3 March 2009 

Report of: Performance and Capacity  
Title: The Development of an ICT Strategy 
___________________________________                                                                       

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 In February Cabinet agreed a general approach and timetable for the 

production of an ICT Strategy.  The purpose of this report is to consider the 
draft ICT Strategy. Publication of the strategy will not 
[...]
frastructure Forum: aims to improve practical knowledge and understanding of IT by 
stimulating sharing of experience between organisations. 

Wide Area Network Wide Area Networks (WANs) are computer network that covers a broad area. They connect LANs 
together so that users and computers in one location can communicate with users and computers in 
other locations. 

Workflow A term used to describe the tasks, procedural steps, people, input and output information, and tools 
needed for each step in a business process 

 
References 
Documents to which reference is made will be acknowledged. 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



 

CE strat outline draft V10 20.2.09  30 of 30 
Authors: John Barrett; Sarah Catlin 

 
Acknowledgement 
 
Gartner Group provided the template which forms the structure of this strategy. 
 

P
a

g
e
 4

4



CHESHIRE EAST 
 

CABINET  
 

 
Date of meeting: 3 March 2009 
Report of:  Governance Lead Officer  
 (Appointments to Outside Organisations)  
Title: Appointments to Category 1 Schedule  
 of Outside Organisations  
 

    
                                                               
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline arrangements for making appointments to the Category 1 list 

of outside organisations; appointments to take effect from 1st April 
2009.  

 
1.2 The organisations listed on Category 1 are those which have been 

determined as top level, regional or national which are of strategic 
importance and it is appropriate for the Cabinet to make the 
appointments.  
 

2.0 Decision Required  
 

2.1 That appointments be made to the Category 1 schedule of outside 
organisations, as detailed on the appendix attached to the report, 
together with any amendments made at the meeting;  

 
2.2 That the appointments commence 1st April 2009; and 
 
2.3 That all appointments be made for a 2-year term of office, terminating 

in May 2011.  
 
3.0 Background  
 
3.1 At its meeting held on 14th July 2008, the Governance and Constitution 

Committee set up a Task Group “To devise a work programme and 
develop recommendations to deal with appointments and implement 
best practice.”   
 

   3.2 The Task Group, comprising Councillors R Cartlidge, S Jones, A 
Ranfield, P Whiteley and R Walker has now completed its work and 
has formulated a procedure for making appointments to outside 
organisations.  Its final report will be submitted to the Governance and 
Constitution Committee meeting to be held on 9th March 2009.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 45



  
 
 

 

4.0 Method of Appointment 
 

4.1    The Task Group has given consideration to criteria to be adopted for 
making appointments and these were agreed by the Governance and 
Constitution Committee at its meeting held on 6th October 2008.   
 

4.2    As part of its work, the Task Group surveyed the majority of 
organisations to establish their own requirements as far as 
representation was concerned, and also to emphasise that from 1st 
April 2009 there are only 81 Councillors for the whole of the Cheshire 
East area, and this could result in fewer representatives being 
appointed to each organisation, whereas at present, they may have up 
to 4 representatives drawn from each of the constituent authorities.  

 
4.3  The list of organisations from each of the constituent authorities was 

aggregated and then divided into the following categories – 
 

Category 1 These are top-level strategic organisations  
at national, regional and local level;  for example, Fire 
Authority, Police Authority.   
 
The Cabinet has already decided that it will 
reserve to itself appointments to these 
organisations.  
 

Category 2 These are appointments which were key to the 
constituent authorities (Cheshire County Council, 
Congleton, Crewe and Nantwich, and Macclesfield 
Borough Councils) and were considered to be 
essential after 31st March 2009.  
 
These appointments are to be made by the 
Governance and Constitution Committee.  
 

Category 3 These are organisations which the constituent 
authorities considered to be worthwhile but were not 
crucial.  
 
These appointments are to be made by the 
Governance and Constitution Committee.  
 

Category 4 Those not falling within categories 1-3. 
 
Any appointments necessary will be made by the 
Governance and Constitution Committee.  
 

 

4.4  Group Whips were invited to submit nominations, and these were 
considered by the Task Group at its meetings on 11th and 19th February 
2009. 

 

Page 46



  
 
 

 

5.0 Category 1 Organisations 
 
5.1 The nominations detailed on the attached list (Appendix) are the result 

of consultation with all Group Whips. For some organisations, it is 
appropriate for the rules of political proportionality to be applied, and 
nominations from opposition groups have been included where 
appropriate.  

 
5.2 The Cabinet is invited to appoint the following Councillors nominated by 

the opposition political groups. 
   

 Ref No. 27  Local Government Association (LGA) 
    Councillor A Arnold (LD)  
 

 Ref No. 30  Muir Group Housing  
    Councillor M A Martin  (Lab)  
 

 Ref No. 32  North West Local Authorities Employment  
   Organisation 

     Councillor R Fletcher (LD)  
 
 Ref No. 38   Supporting People Strategic Partnership  
    Councillor D Flude (Lab) 
 
5.3 Ref No 80  Peaks and Plains of Cheshire Tourism  
 
 There is one vacancy only;  in addition to the Conservative Group’s 

nomination of Councillor G Walton, the Liberal Democrats have 
nominated Councillor A Arnold.   

 
 The Cabinet is invited to make a decision on these nominations.  
 

6.0 Term of Office 
 
6.1 It is suggested that, as a general rule, the term of office should be 

commensurate with the requirements of the organisations to which 
Members are appointed.  Notwithstanding this, it is suggested that for 
this first tranche of appointments the term of office be made for a 
period of 2 years, ending in May 2011, when Members’ initial period of 
office will terminate.  
[...]
vern Housing 

(Crewe)  

3 J Macrae  

80 G Walton  

 

A Arnold 

(LD)  

Peaks and Plains of 

Cheshire Tourism 

1 J Macrae  

85 J Macrae 

J Hammond 

D Brown  

B Moran  

 South and East 

Cheshire Enterprise 

Board 

3 + 

1 Off 

J Macrae 

       

Page 52



1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of meeting: 3 March 2009 
Report of: Interim Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer 
Title: Section 24 Applications for Consent 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Borough Solicitor will report orally on a S24 Specific Consent issued under 

delegated powers since the last Cabinet meeting in respect of Brine Leas. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To note a S24 Specific Consent issued under delegated powers since the last 

Cabinet meeting in respect of Brine Leas. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None for transitional costs in 2008-09. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The financial implications for S.24 decisions will form part of the overall financial 

position of the existing Cheshire East Authorities as at 31 March 2009.  This 
financial position will be inherited from 1 April 2009. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 See 6.1 below. 
 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 There is a risk of certain transactions by existing authorities being void if the 

necessary consents are not obtained for these from the Shadow authorities; 
however, the general and specific consent procedure and guidance have been put 
in place to mitigate this risk and ensure that appropriate consents are sought and 
given where needed. 

 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 On 21 May 2008 Cabinet agreed a General Consent for existing East Cheshire 

authorities to enter into land transactions and contracts to values which were set out 
in the report. It also delegated power to the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer for Cheshire East to give Specific Consents in relation to applications to 
proceed with transactions in excess of these amounts, with a discretion reserved to 
those officers to refer the matters back to members where they see fit.  

 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 53



2 

 
8.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To inform Members of a S24 Specific Consent issued under delegated powers 

since the last Cabinet meeting in respect of Brine Leas. 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Mason 
Officer: Chris Chapman / Lisa Quinn 
Tel No: 01625 504250 / 01625 504801 
Email: chris.chapman@congleton.gov.uk; lisa.quinn@congleton.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:     
Town Hall  
Macclesfield 
SK10 1DX 
  

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Aiming High for Disabled Children and their Families
	6 Local Education Authority (Post Compulsory Education Awards) Regulations 1999 â•ﬁ Annual Determination
	7 The Development of an ICT Strategy
	The Development of an ICT Strategy - Appendix

	8 Appointments to Category 1 Schedule of Outside Organisations
	Appointments to Category 1 Schedule of Outside Organisations - Appendix

	10 Section 24 Applications for Consent



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae, 
P Mason and B Silvester 
 
In attendance: Councillors A Arnold, A Richardson and A Thwaite 
 
171 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

172 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members gave a general declaration of personal interest in respect of 
items on the agenda where an individual member was a Member of 
Cheshire County Council and/or one of the Borough Councils or Parish 
Councils.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct they remained in the 
meeting during consideration of these items. 
 

173 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

174 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

175 AIMING HIGH FOR DISABLED CHILDREN AND THEIR 
FAMILIES  
 
Cabinet gave consideration to this report which outlined their duties under 
the Department for Children Schools and Families Transformation of 
Services programme ‘Aiming High for Disabled Children’.  It was reported 
that the People Advisory Panel had considered the matter the previous 
day and had revised the recommendations being made to Cabinet; these 
were reported by the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and were agreed 
by the Cabinet.   
 



RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report and as now reported: - 
 

1. That Cabinet welcome the Aiming High Initiative for the recognition 
which it gives to the distinctive needs of disabled children and for 
the new resources which are to be made available to help address 
them. 

 
2. That steps be taken to ensure that Aiming High is effectively 

incorporated into the structure of Cheshire East Council and that 
appropriate Governance arrangements be put in place. 

 
3. That steps be taken to ensure that services for children and families 

and services for adults are required to work together on the 
implementation of Aiming High and particularly to ensure that the 
issue of transition is addressed at the design stage and not as an 
afterthought. 

 
176 KEY DECISION CE62 LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY (POST 

COMPULSORY EDUCATION AWARDS) REGULATIONS 1999 – 
ANNUAL DETERMINATION  
 
Consideration was given to this report which requested that the Cabinet 
make an annual determination in respect of their powers to make awards 
to students.  This was in accordance with the Local Education Authority 
(Post Compulsory Education Awards) Regulations 1999, which requires 
Local Education Authorities make an annual determination before the start 
of the following financial year. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
That the Council does not take up the power to grant discretionary awards 
for the 2009/10 academic year. 
 

177 THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN ICT STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to the draft Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) Strategy prior to it progressing to publication. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the draft ICT Strategy be endorsed for publication. 
 

178 APPOINTMENTS TO CATEGORY 1 SCHEDULE OF OUTSIDE 
ORGANISATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to appointments to be made to the Category 1 list 
of outside organisations, with effect from 1 April 2009.  Category 1 being 



top level strategic organisations at national, regional and local level such 
as the Fire Authority and the Police Authority. 
 
At the meeting it was reported that since the publication of the agenda a 
number of amendments had been made to the Schedule and these were 
reported as follows: - 
 

Ref No Organisation No of places Members  
As stated on the 
schedule except in the 
following instances 

10 Cheshire Admissions 
Forum 

Reduced from 
5 to 2 

Members to be 
advised 

13 Cheshire Peaks and 
Plains Housing Trust 

 H Gaddum replaced 
by J Crockatt 

17 Dane Housing Trust now 
known as Plus Dane 
Group 

  

27 Local Government 
Association, deleted 
reference to Environment 
Board and Improvement 
Board 

 D Brickhill and  
J Macrae replaced 
by R Domleo and 
P Findlow  
A Arnold added 

34 Police Forum now known 
as  ‘Have Your Say’ 

  

38 Supporting People 
Strategic Partnership 

 D Brickhill replaced 
by R Domleo 

39 West Coast Rail 250 Reduced from 
3 to 2 

R Westwood and  
R Cartlidge 
replaced by H 
Davenport 

40 North West Rail 
Campaign 

Reduced from 
2 to 1 

J Macrae and  
R Cartlidge 
replaced by H 
Davenport 

80 Peaks and Plains of 
Cheshire Tourism 

Places 
increased from 
1 to 2 

A Arnold added 

85 South and East Cheshire 
Enterprise Board 

Places 
confirmed as 4 

 

 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report and as now reported: - 
 

1. That subject to the above amendments approval be given for 
appointments to be made to the Category 1 schedule of outside 
organisations as detailed in the appendix to the report. 

 
2. That the appointments commence on 1 April 2009. 

 



3. That all appointments be made for a 2-year term of office, 
terminating in May 2011. 

 
179 PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Cabinet was requested to note the progress of the Local Government 
Reorganisation Programme with particular focus on customer access and 
staffing issues.  Achievements made within the reporting period and steps 
to be taken were highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted and that the steps to be taken in the next period 
be recognised. 
 

180 SECTION 24 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSENT  
 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Monitoring Officer and the 
Chief Finance Officer on a Section 24 Consent issued under delegated 
powers since the last meeting in respect of Brine Leas for a capital 
scheme to develop post 16 provision at Brine Leas High School in 
Nantwich.   
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

181 KEY DECISION CE35 SHARED SERVICES  
 
In accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this report as an item of 
urgent business due to the importance and complex nature of the 
continuing negotiations; the need to finalize arrangements by 1 April 2009 
made it essential that Cabinet receive the most current position statement 
available at the date of the meeting. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of 
Assets on progress made in collaborating with Cheshire West and Chester 
Council to deliver a number of the Council’s functions on a shared basis. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the list of services and functions to be shared (Appendix 1) 
including the proposed allocation of host and non-host for each and, 
in the case of transitional arrangements, the projected dates for 
each be endorsed. 

 



2. That the supplementary list of services (Appendix 2) that have been 
provisionally considered for sharing by the Joint Programme 
Development Team be noted. 

 
3. That the proposed governance framework between the two 

Councils and the structure of the Inter-Authority Agreement that will 
support it (Appendices 3 and 4) be noted. 

 
4. That the proposed approach to dealing with staffing (Appendix 5) be 

noted. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.05 pm 

 
W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 

 
 


